(discount rate, growth rate, normative cash fl ows), individually and

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2014 136

4 Financial statements 2014
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

in combination, including reasonably possible changes in those

assumptions.

For those CGUs, recoverable amount would equal the carrying amount

of the assets tested if the following assumptions (taken individually) were

to be applied:

Change in discount

rate

Change in

normative

cash flows

Broadcasting and Content

CGU +470 bp -50%

Pay-TV CGU +240 bp -35%

For the Broadcasting and Content CGU, in the event of a 10% reduction

in normative cash fl ows combined with an increase of 50 basis points

in the discount rate, the recoverable amount would exceed the carrying

amount by €500 million.

For the Pay-TV CGU, in the event of a 10% reduction in normative cash

fl ows combined with an increase of 50 basis points in the discount rate,

the recoverable amount would exceed the carrying amount by €8 million.

NOTE 7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

7. 1 AUDIOVISUAL RIGHTS
Movements during the year ended December 31, 2014 were as follows:

2014 (€m) Jan. 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications Dec. 31

Gross value 1,154.2 25.6 (0.4) - 1,179.4

Amortisation (1,077.6) (32.8) 0.1 - (1,110.3)

Impairment (28.6) (6.0) 12.3 - (22.3)

Audiovisual rights 48.0 (13.2) 12.0 - 46.8

Movements during the year ended December 31, 2013 were as follows:

2013 (€m) Jan. 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications Dec. 31

Gross value 1,137.7 32.7 (1.6) (14.6) 1,154.2

Amortisation (1,040.7) (36.9) 1.1 (1.1) (1,077.6)

Impairment (41.8) (15.2) 13.3 15.1 (28.6)

Audiovisual rights 55.2 (19.4) 12.8 (0.6) 48.0

The table below shows the maturities of audiovisual rights acquisition contracts entered into by TF1 to secure future programming schedules.

Audiovisual rights (€m) Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

2014 14.6 0.9 - 15.5

2013 19.0 1.0 - 20.0

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2014 137

Financial statements 2014

4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 7.2 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2014 (€m) Jan. 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications

Held-for-sale

operations Dec. 31

Indefinite-lived trademarks 36.2 - - - - 36.2

Concessions, patents & similar

rights 52.2 1.8 (0.8) 4.7 - 57.9

Other movements 10.9 4.4 (0.1) (4.7) - 10.5

Gross value 99.3 6.2 (0.9) - - 104.6

Impairment of indefinite-lived

trademarks - - - - - -

Amortisation (36.9) (4.9) 0.8 - - (41.0)

Impairment (2.0) (0.1) - - - (2.1)

Amortisation and impairment (38.9) (5.0) 0.8 - - (43.1)

Other intangible assets 60.4 1.2 (0.1) - - 61.5

2013 (€m) Jan. 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications

Held-for-sale

operations Dec. 31

Indefinite-lived trademarks 52.2 - - - (16.0) 36.2

Concessions, patents & similar

rights 42.7 2.6 (1.7) 8.6 - 52.2

Other movements 17.3 3.7 (0.6) (8.6) (0.9) 10.9

Gross value 112.2 6.3 (2.3) - (16.9) 99.3

Impairment of indefinite-lived

trademarks (1.6) - - - 1.6 -

Amortisation (35.2) (4.3) 2.1 0.5 - (36.9)

Impairment (1.2) (0.1) - (0.7) - (2.0)

Amortisation and impairment (38.0) (4.4) 2.1 (0.2) 1.6 (38.9)

Other intangible assets 74.2 1.9 (0.2) (0.2) (15.3) 60.4

Based on impairment tests conducted using the method described in note 2.10, no impairment of indefi nite-lived trademarks was identifi ed as of

December 31, 2014.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2014 138

4 Financial statements 2014
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTE 8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
The table below shows movements in property, plant and equipment, and in depreciation and impairment, during the year ended December 31, 2014:

2014 (€m) Jan. 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications

Held-for-sale

operations Dec. 31

Land 60.9 - - - - 60.9

Buildings 101.2 - - - - 101.2

Technical facilities 162.1 6.2 (4.0) (16.0) - 148.3

Technical facilities held under

finance leases 14.2 - (0.2) - - 14.0

Other property, plant and equipment 94.6 6.1 (2.6) 0.6 - 98.7

Property, plant & equipment under

construction 1.0 0.4 - (1.3) - 0.1

Gross value 434.0 12.7 (6.8) (16.7) - 423.2

Buildings (19.7) (2.4) 0.1 - - (22.0)

Technical facilities (141.2) (8.8) 4.0 10.0 - (136.0)

Technical facilities held under

finance leases (11.0) (1.1) 0.2 0.1 - (11.8)

Other property, plant and equipment (72.1) (7.5) 2.5 - - (77.1)

Depreciation and impairment (244.0) (19.8) 6.8 10.1 - (246.9)

Property, plant and equipment 190.0 (7.1) - (6.6) - 176.3

The table below shows movements in property, plant and equipment, and in depreciation and impairment, during the year ended December 31, 2013:

2013 (€m) Jan. 1 Increases Decreases

Changes in scope

of consolidation,

reclassifications

Held-for-sale

operations Dec. 31

Land 60.9 - - - - 60.9

Buildings 101.3 - (0.1) - - 101.2

Technical facilities 187.3 7.7 (8.2) 0.5 (25.2) 162.1

Technical facilities held under

finance leases 30.4 - (9.0) - (7.2) 14.2

Other property, plant and equipment 114.0 4.1 (4.2) 2.2 (21.5) 94.6

Property, plant & equipment under

construction 1.2 1.1 - (1.2) (0.1) 1.0

Gross value 495.1 12.9 (21.5) 1.5 (54.0) 434.0

Buildings (17.5) (2.4) 0.2 - - (19.7)

Technical facilities (156.1) (11.8) 8.2 0.2 18.3 (141.2)

Technical facilities held under

finance leases (23.7) (2.9) 8.7 0.1 6.8 (11.0)

Other property, plant and equipment (81.2) (9.5) 4.0 - 14.6 (72.1)

Depreciation and impairment (278.5) (26.6) 21.1 0.3 39.7 (244.0)

Property, plant and equipment 216.6 (13.7) (0.4) 1.8 (14.3) 190.0

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2014 139

Financial statements 2014

4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   NOTE 9 INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES
The table below gives details of investments in associates:

Country (€m)

Eurosport group(1) Groupe AB(2) Other(3)

TotalFrance France France

January 1, 2013 - 159.5 1.6 161.1

Share of profit/(loss) for the period - 1.1 (0.6) 0.5

Impairment losses - - - -

Dividends paid - - 0.5 0.5

Changes in scope of consolidation and reclassifications - (80.4) 1.5 (78.9)

Provision for risks - - 0.3 0.3

December 31, 2013 - 80.2 3.3 83.5

January 1, 2014 - 80.2 3.3 83.5

Share of profit/(loss) for the period 14.6 0.6 (0.2) 15.0

Impairment losses - - - -

Dividends paid - (6.7) 0.6 (6.1)

Changes in scope of consolidation and reclassifications 489.9 - - 489.9

Provision for risks - - (0.5) (0.5)

December 31, 2014 504.5 74.1 3.2 581.8

(1) The carrying amount of the Eurosport group includes goodwill measured provisionally at €402.2 million pending final allocation, of which €165.1 million is reported as goodwill in the consolidated financial

statements of the Eurosport group (see below).

(2) In 2013, Groupe AB carried out a €240 million reduction in share capital. This transaction led to the €80.4 million partial redemption of the value of the shares held by TF1, of which €53.6 million was

paid in cash and €26.8 million was converted into a current account receivable, with no impact on the 33.5% percentage interest held by the TF1 group in Groupe AB. The carrying amount of Groupe AB

[…]

(1) Net exposure in USD: Some Group entities (TF1, Eurosport, TF1 Droits Audiovisuels) enter into long-term rights acquisition contracts in the course of their ordinary activities that give rise to off balance

sheet commitments, which are partially matched against future recurring USD revenue streams.

(2) Net exposure in GBP: This mainly relates to the ordinary activities of Eurosport in the United Kingdom.

(3) Net exposure in CHF: This mainly relates to the ordinary activities of Eurosport France and TF1.

(4) The main currencies involved are the Norwegian krone (NOK), the Swedish krona (SEK), the Danish krone (DKK) and the Australian dollar (AUD). The net post-hedging position is matched by future revenue

streams in the relevant currency.

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profi t or loss

and equity of an immediate unfavourable uniform movement of 1% in the

rate of the euro against all the other currencies involved, and represents

the sum total of:

 ■ the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging

positions presented above;

 ■ the change in the fair value of the portfolio of foreign exchange

instruments in place at the balance sheet date, applying the accounting

treatments specifi ed in IAS 39.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2014 163

Financial statements 2014

4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(€m)

2014 2013

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss Pre-tax impact on equity

Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact

on equity

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

USD 0.3 (0.3) (1.0) 1.0 0.7 (0.7) (1.0) 1.0

GBP (0.1) 0.1 - - (0.1) 0.1 - -

CHF (0.1) 0.1 - - - - - -

Other currencies - - - - - - - -

TOTAL –
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 0.1 (0.1) (1.0) 1.0 0.6 (0.6) (1.0) 1.0

TOTAL – HELD-FOR-
SALE OPERATIONS 0.9 (0.9) 0.1 (0.1)

As of December  31, 2014, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity

(including net profi t for the period) to changes in the net foreign-currency

accounting position arising from a uniform unfavourable movement of

1% in the rate of the euro against all the currencies involved would be

+€0.9 million, before taking account of the effects of such a movement

on the Group’s future foreign-currency cash fl ows. The comparable

fi gure at end 2013 was +€0.4 million.

Analysis of foreign exchange derivative instruments by currency

The tables below give a breakdown of foreign exchange hedging